CITYSSP

SCHOOL SPORT PARTNERSHIP

DEREY/{ 4

DERBY COUNTY
Community Trust

Spring Term
2020 Report

Markeaton Primary School




Derby County Community Trust

Your affiliation

Welcome to our network - by affiliating to us we are working
together to:

e  Use the power of Derby County Football Club to inspire
and motivate pupils to be active, healthy learners

e  Ensure ALL young people benefit from PE, Sport &
Physical Activity

e  Celebrate and advocate PE, Sport & Physical Activity
e  Develop teachers knowledge, skills and confidence
* Improve PE, Sport & Physical Activity delivery

e  Create an inclusive environment and provide
opportunities for all pupils

e Use PE, Sport & Physical Activity as a tool for whole
school improvement

. Discover how other schools successfully deliver PE,
Sport & Physical Activity

e  Offer a wider range of opportunities to encourage 30 daily
active minutes

e  Signpost young people to community sport and physical
activity

Primary PE &
Sport Premium
Funding

Our affiliation package is recognised as an ideal use of some
of your Primary PE & Sport Premium funding and is designed
to fulfil all the Key Indicators of the funding:

e  The engagement of all pupils in regular physical activity

e  The profile of PE and sport is raised across the school as
a tool for whole school improvement

e Increased confidence, knowledge and skills of all staff in
teaching PE and sport

e  Broader experience of a range of sports and activities
offered to all pupils

e Increased participation in competitive sport

Contact us

@ derbycountycommunitytrust.com

@ derbycityssp.co.uk

\. 01332 416140

info@derbycityssp.co.uk




Events Uptake

Event Name
Winter Seasonal Walk
Boccia Plus
Primary Boccia
Football Plus
Girls Football Festiva
Sportshall Athletics Plus
New Age Kurling Plus
Primary New Age Kurling
KS1 Fitness is Fun Festival
Y3/4 Gymnastics
Y5/6 Cyclo Cross
Gymnastics Plus
Girls/Boys Indoor Cricket
FUNdamentals Festival
Y5/6 Sportshall Athletics
Cheerleading Festival
T20 Girls Cricket
Multi-Sport Festival
KS1 Sportshall Athletics
Y3/4 Sportshall Athletics
Primary Duathlon
Celebration of Dance Day 1
Celebration of Dance Day 2
Y3/4 Racketfest
Rugby Plus
Rugby MegaFest

Generation Games

Date
14/01/2020
17/01/2020
17/01/2020
21/01/2020
21/01/2020
22/01/2020
28/01/2020
28/01/2020
29/01/2020
30/01/2020
30/01/2020
31/01/2020
04/02/2020
05/02/2020
11/02/2020
12/02/2020
25/02/2020
25/02/2020
26/02/2020
26/02/2020
03/03/2020
05/03/2020
06/03/2020
11/03/2020
12/03/2020
12/03/2020
13/03/2020

Attended



Workshops Uptake

Workshop Name
Super Schools Conference
Active Story Telling
MHFA Course

Mental Health Champion Course

Date
23/01/2020
29/01/2020
05/02/2020
26/02/2020

Attended
v



A SCHOOL spom' P, i N

ARTNERSHIp

::/’"'l"m.s-'- i

PKF Cooper Parry~

.
Primary St

[

N

Working with schools...

Supporting your school to develop an environment that enables all pupils to be active,
healthy learners.

Core Affiliation Enhanced Affiliation Bolt-On
Package Affiliation Package Programmes
e PE & Sport Premium funding | ® Audit and needs analysis e Pupil fitness measurements
guidance and support e PE & Sport Premium funding | ® PE & Sport Premium funding
* Head Teacher updates action plan writing support action plan writing support
e Termly reports e PE & Physical Activity Policy | ® Kitemark application support

e Governor training writing support e School based holiday club

e Health & Safety guidance e Puplil fitness measurements
e Weekly e-bulletin ¢ Pupil mental well-being
e Affiliation plan and logo measures

PTA support with fundraising

;.C

¥
""7 Y -

o r Y " 4
o 'l y° .‘ - - : B
AB el U

T
v ,,:



How we've hel our school...

PE. SCHOOL SPORT & PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

SSP Conference Jan 2020

Summary:

‘Putting play back into the school day’

Attended by primary and special schools we provided key updates and training in PE, school sport and physical
activity. The conference included:

Inspirational Keynote Speakers

Sharing good practice

Networking

Exhibition and market place

Practical workshops based on PE, School Sport & Physical Activity

Delegate evaluations rated the conference as ‘excellent’ (84%) or ‘good’ (16%)

Primary PE & Sport Premium funding key indicator(s) (Kl) this has supported:

The engagement of all pupils in regular physical activity (KI 1)

The profile of PE and sport is raised across the school as a tool for whole school improvement (Kl 2)
Increased confidence, knowledge and skills of all staff in teaching PE and sport (KI 3)

Anti-Racism Assembly/Workshop

Summary:
An assembly to help pupils understand the seriousness of racism and the impact it can have on peers.

Impact:

Understand the effects of racism.

Know what is meant by the term racism.

Give children the confidence to talk to an adult if they feel they are being racially abused.







Ly

S .

‘%

£

5
B

f

-

:'




How we've hel

Competitions & Festivals

Inter-School Competitions & Festivals Spring Term 2020

Summary:
Your school has attended a range of competitions, festivals and competition plus events.

Primary PE & Sport Premium funding key indicator(s) (Kl) this has supported:

The profile of PE and sport is raised across the school as a tool for whole school improvement (Kl 2)
Broader experience of a range of sports and activities offered to all pupils (Kl 4)

Increased participation in competitive sport (Kl 5)




The power of an active school...
In 2018-19 we have supported schools through...

AC
)

\ /

\©,
7 N

==
Creating a culture of active, Boosting learning and Ensuring the inclusion of all
healthy learners achievement young people
26 minutes of additional physical activity were 75% of staff reported pupils were better 10 special schools supported and SEND
added to the school day in our Active Schools. engaged in lessons after physical activity. specific opportunities provided in 15

mainstream schools.

Building knowledge, skills Sharing good practice and high Supporting staff with their
and confidence quality tools and resources health and wellbeing
125 teachers mentored each year with 230 delegates at our Active Schools 100% of teachers increased their confidence
all reporting improved confidence and/or Conference inspired to create a culture of in supporting mental health issues after
competence. active, healthy learners. attending our Mental Health First Aid course.

Developing life skills to improve Tackling inactivity and Improving behaviour, concentration
health and wellbeing improving physical literacy and readiness to learn
54% of pupils increased their emotional 11,000+ pupils were inspired to become 76% of pupils improved their physical
health and wellbeing scores after being part active at 200+ events and 580 children enjoy development, supporting better handwriting
of an Active School. taking part in weekly after school clubs. and concentration in lessons.

Engaging families to advocate the Changing attitudes towards Promoting opportunities to lead
importance being active and healthy health and wellbeing an active, healthy lifestyle
180 parents engaged in our Healthy Lifestyle 968 adults regularly engaged in our physical 600+ children participating in weekend and
workshops to encourage an increase in activity and health programmes to support a holiday programmes beyond the school

physical activity and healthy eating. whole family approach. environment.



