

Your affiliation

Welcome to our network – by affiliating to us we are working together to:

- Use the power of Derby County Football Club to inspire and motivate pupils to be active, healthy learners
- Ensure ALL young people benefit from PE, Sport & Physical Activity
- · Celebrate and advocate PE, Sport & Physical Activity
- Develop teachers knowledge, skills and confidence
- Improve PE, Sport & Physical Activity delivery
- Create an inclusive environment and provide opportunities for all pupils
- Use PE, Sport & Physical Activity as a tool for whole school improvement
- Discover how other schools successfully deliver PE, Sport & Physical Activity
- Offer a wider range of opportunities to encourage 30 daily active minutes
- Signpost young people to community sport and physical activity

Primary PE & Sport Premium Funding

Our affiliation package is recognised as an ideal use of some of your Primary PE & Sport Premium funding and is designed to fulfil all the Key Indicators of the funding:

- · The engagement of all pupils in regular physical activity
- The profile of PE and sport is raised across the school as a tool for whole school improvement
- Increased confidence, knowledge and skills of all staff in teaching PE and sport
- Broader experience of a range of sports and activities offered to all pupils
- Increased participation in competitive sport

Contents

Affiliation poster

Events and workshops uptake

How we've helped your school...

How we've helped your staff...

How we've helped your pupils...

Family newsletter

Photos

Next term's events

Contact us



derbycountycommunitytrust.com



derbycityssp.co.uk



01332 416140



info@derbycityssp.co.uk

Events Uptake

Event Name	Date	Attended
Winter Seasonal Walk	14/01/2020	
Boccia Plus	17/01/2020	
Primary Boccia	17/01/2020	
Football Plus	21/01/2020	
Girls Football Festival	21/01/2020	
Sportshall Athletics Plus	22/01/2020	✓
New Age Kurling Plus	28/01/2020	
Primary New Age Kurling	28/01/2020	
KS1 Fitness is Fun Festival	29/01/2020	
Y3/4 Gymnastics	30/01/2020	
Y5/6 Cyclo Cross	30/01/2020	✓
Gymnastics Plus	31/01/2020	✓
Girls/Boys Indoor Cricket	04/02/2020	
FUNdamentals Festival	05/02/2020	
Y5/6 Sportshall Athletics	11/02/2020	
Cheerleading Festival	12/02/2020	
T20 Girls Cricket	25/02/2020	
Multi-Sport Festival	25/02/2020	
KS1 Sportshall Athletics	26/02/2020	
Y3/4 Sportshall Athletics	26/02/2020	
Primary Duathlon	03/03/2020	
Celebration of Dance Day 1	05/03/2020	
Celebration of Dance Day 2	06/03/2020	
Y3/4 Racketfest	11/03/2020	
Rugby Plus	12/03/2020	✓
Rugby MegaFest	12/03/2020	
Generation Games	13/03/2020	

Workshops Uptake

Workshop Name	Date	Attended
Super Schools Conference	23/01/2020	✓
Active Story Telling	29/01/2020	
MHFA Course	05/02/2020	
Mental Health Champion Course	26/02/2020	



Working with schools...

Supporting your school to develop an environment that enables all pupils to be active, healthy learners.

Core Affiliation Package

- PE & Sport Premium funding guidance and support
- Head Teacher updates
- Termly reports
- Governor training
- Health & Safety guidance
- Weekly e-bulletin
- Affiliation plan and logo

Enhanced Affiliation Package

- Audit and needs analysis
- PE & Sport Premium funding action plan writing support
- PE & Physical Activity Policy writing support
- Pupil fitness measurements
- Pupil mental well-being measures
- PTA support with fundraising

Affiliation Bolt-On Programmes

- Pupil fitness measurements
- PE & Sport Premium funding action plan writing support
- Kitemark application support
- School based holiday club



How we've helped your school...

PE. SCHOOL SPORT & PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

SSP Conference Jan 2020

Summary:

'Putting play back into the school day'

Attended by primary and special schools we provided key updates and training in PE, school sport and physical activity. The conference included:

Inspirational Keynote Speakers

Sharing good practice

Networking

Exhibition and market place

Practical workshops based on PE, School Sport & Physical Activity

Delegate evaluations rated the conference as 'excellent' (84%) or 'good' (16%)

Primary PE & Sport Premium funding key indicator(s) (KI) this has supported:

The engagement of all pupils in regular physical activity (KI 1)

The profile of PE and sport is raised across the school as a tool for whole school improvement (KI 2)

Increased confidence, knowledge and skills of all staff in teaching PE and sport (KI 3)

Anti-Racism Assembly/Workshop

Summary:

An assembly to help pupils understand the seriousness of racism and the impact it can have on peers.

Impact:

Understand the effects of racism.

Know what is meant by the term racism.

Give children the confidence to talk to an adult if they feel they are being racially abused.







Working with staff...

Equipping staff with the knowledge, confidence and skills to ensure all pupils can thrive as active, healthy learners.

Core Affiliation Package

- Training workshops
- Annual conference
- Networking opportunities
- PE Coordinator support
- NQI training
- Premier League Primary Stars/ national initiatives

Enhanced Affiliation Package

- Active school day training
- Whole school INSET
- Mental health first aid training
- Active lunchtime training
- Teacher suppor
- Rammie's Daily Mile
- Winning Minds package
- Premier League Primary Stars

Affiliation Bolt-On Programmes

- Mentoring
- Teacher suppor
- Whole school INSETs
- Curriculum resources
- Level 5/6 Qualification
- Level 3 Qualification
- Physical Literacy programme
- Mental health first aid training





Working with pupils...

Inspiring and motivating all pupils to be active, healthy learners, through high quality events and programmes.

Core Affiliation Package

- Events calendar
- Primary Leadership conference
- Rammie's Daily Mile resource
- Child Weight Management pathway

Choose 1:

- +Sport Move and Learn
- Resilient Rammie
- Rammie's Daily Mile resource
- Themed activity day

Enhanced Affiliation Package

- Lunchtime & after school club
- SEN lunchtime club and curriculum coaching
- Rammie's Healthy Heroes
- Winning Minds package
- +Sport Move and Learn
- Paciliant Pammia
- Anti-bullying/ anti-racism workshop
- School sport festival

Choose 2:

- FUNdamentals football
- FUNtastics
- Interschool challenge

Choose 1:

- School Sport Council training
- Mini Leaders award
- Intra-competition challenges

Affiliation Bolt-On Programmes

- Lunchtime & after school club
- PPA coaching
- Premier League Reading Stars
- Matchday Maths
- Mini Sports Leaders Award
- Intra-competition challenges
- School Sport Council training
- Cluster level competitions
- School sport festival
- Winning Minds package
- Stadium tours
- Anti-bullying/ anti-racism workshop

How we've helped your pupils...

Competitions & Festivals

Inter-School Competitions & Festivals

Spring Term 2020

Summary:

Your school has attended a range of competitions, festivals and competition plus events.

Primary PE & Sport Premium funding key indicator(s) (KI) this has supported:

The profile of PE and sport is raised across the school as a tool for whole school improvement (KI 2)

Broader experience of a range of sports and activities offered to all pupils (KI 4)

Increased participation in competitive sport (KI 5)

The power of an active school...

In 2018-19 we have supported schools through...



Creating a culture of active, healthy learners

26 minutes of additional physical activity were added to the school day in our Active Schools.



Boosting learning and achievement

75% of staff reported pupils were better engaged in lessons after physical activity.



Ensuring the inclusion of all young people

10 special schools supported and SEND specific opportunities provided in 15 mainstream schools.



Building knowledge, skills and confidence

125 teachers mentored each year with all reporting improved confidence and/or competence.



Sharing good practice and high quality tools and resources

230 delegates at our Active Schools Conference inspired to create a culture of active, healthy learners.



Supporting staff with their health and wellbeing

100% of teachers increased their confidence in supporting mental health issues after attending our Mental Health First Aid course.



Developing life skills to improve health and wellbeing

54% of pupils increased their emotional health and wellbeing scores after being part of an Active School.



Tackling inactivity and improving physical literacy

11,000+ pupils were inspired to become active at 200+ events and 580 children enjoy taking part in weekly after school clubs.



Improving behaviour, concentration and readiness to learn

76% of pupils improved their physical development, supporting better handwriting and concentration in lessons.



Engaging families to advocate the importance being active and healthy

180 parents engaged in our Healthy Lifestyle workshops to encourage an increase in physical activity and healthy eating.



Changing attitudes towards health and wellbeing

968 adults regularly engaged in our physical activity and health programmes to support a whole family approach.



Promoting opportunities to lead an active, healthy lifestyle

600+ children participating in weekend and holiday programmes beyond the school environment.